

Utah Insurance Department
State Office Building, Rm 3110
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114
Phone: 801) 538-3800
Suzette Green-Wright, Director
Phone (801) 538-3876

**BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
OF THE STATE OF UTAH**

<p>COMPLAINANT: UTAH INSURANCE DEPARTMENT</p> <p>v.</p> <p>RESPONDENTS: BRENT ALLEN HILTON 899 W Baxter Drive, South Jordan, Utah License No. 411672 and 58072,</p> <p>THE HILTON GROUP, LLC PO Box 57534, Murray, Utah License Nos. 347208 and 412623</p>	<p>NOTICE OF INFORMAL AGENCY ACTION AND ORDER</p> <p>Docket No. 2015-091 LC</p> <p>Enf. No. 3650</p> <p>Mark E. Kleinfield Administrative Law Judge</p>
--	--

Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. §§ 31A-2-201 and 63G-4-201 and Utah Admin. Code R590-160, the Utah insurance Department has commenced this informal adjudicative proceeding. Based upon information contained in agency files or known to the Commissioner, the Commissioner makes the following Findings of Fact:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Respondent is a resident insurance producer and owner of an insurance agency authorized to do the business of insurance in the State of Utah, holding insurance license

numbers 411672, 68072, 412623 and 347208.

2. On July 6, 2015, Respondent was convicted of five felony counts and was sentenced to prison for one to fifteen years.

3. Respondent was also ordered to pay \$1,377.546 in restitution and another \$154,389 to the Utah State Tax Commission.

4. Respondent did not notify the Utah Insurance Department of these convictions and prison sentencing.

Having entered his Findings of Fact, the Commissioner now enters the following Conclusions of Law:

CONCLUSION OF LAW

1. Respondent has violated § 31A-23a-107 in failing to notify the Utah insurance Department of his felony convictions and prison sentencing.

2. In being convicted of five felonies and being sentenced to one to fifteen years in prison, Respondent fails to meet the character requirements in § 31A-23a-107 for an individual licensee or as owner of a licensee.

3. In being convicted of five felonies and being sentenced to one to fifteen years in prison, Respondent has met criteria for revocation in §31A-23a-111(5)(b)(xiv).

Based upon the forgoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the Commissioner now enters the following Order:


ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

1. Respondent's individual insurance licenses 411672 and 68072 are hereby revoked.
2. Respondent's agency insurance license 347208 and 412623 are hereby revoked.
3. This Order shall become final fifteen (15) days after the date of mailing unless a written request for a hearing is received from the Respondent in the offices of the Department prior to that date. A written request for a hearing shall be signed by the person making the request and shall state the basis for the relief requested.

DATED this 6 day of August, 2015.

TODD E. KISER
Insurance Commissioner


MARK E. KLEINFELD, ESQ.
Administrative Law Judge
Utah Insurance Department
Room 3110, State Office Building
Salt Lake City, UT 84114
Telephone (801) 538-3800

NOTIFICATION

If you request a hearing regarding this matter, please also contact the Examiner Suzette Green-Wright at (801) 538-3786. Failure to request a hearing will be considered a failure to

exhaust administrative remedies and will preclude any further administrative or judicial review or appeal of this matter.

You are further notified that a failure to obey an Order of the commissioner may subject you to further penalties, including forfeitures of up to \$5,000.00 per violation and the suspension or revocation of your license and the filing of an action to enforce this Order in District Court which may impose forfeitures of up to \$10,000.00 per day for continued violation.

You are further notified that other jurisdictions in which you may be licensed may require that you report this action to them.